

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

CASA, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON APPLICATIONS FOR PARTIAL STAYS OF THE INJUNCTIONS ISSUED BY THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AND THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF CIVIL PROCEDURE PROFESSORS SUZETTE MALVEAUX,
ALAN TRAMMELL, ALEXI PFEFFER-GILLETT, AND DOUG
RENDLEMAN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SUZETTE M. MALVEAUX

Counsel of Record

ROGER D. GROOT PROFESSOR OF LAW

WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY

SCHOOL OF LAW

506 Sydney Lewis Hall

Lexington, VA 24450

(540) 458-8524

smalveaux@wlu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. ARTICLE III PERMITS FEDERAL COURTS TO ISSUE NATIONWIDE INJUNCTIONS | 3 |
| A. Courts of Equity May Issue Injunctions that Directly Benefit Nonparties..... | 3 |
| B. Nationwide Injunctions Are Consistent with Article III’s Case-or-Controversy Requirement..... | 5 |
| II. EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES ALLOW COURTS TO DETERMINE WHEN NATIONWIDE INJUNCTIONS ARE NECESSARY..... | 7 |
| A. Equity Prevents Artful Evasions of Legal Obligations | 7 |
| B. Prudential Concerns About Nationwide Injunctions Are Not Present Here and Do Not Prevent Courts From Issuing Them in Appropriate Circumstances..... | 10 |
| C. Rulemakers, Congress, and Lower Courts Are Well Suited to Institute Appropriate Guardrails to Nationwide Injunctions..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , No. 25-1677, 2025 WL 914823 (9th Cir. Mar. 26, 2025)..... | 12 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 8 |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Chi. Women in Trades v. Trump</i> , No. 25 C 2005, 2025 WL 1114466 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 14, 2025) | 13 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 9 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... | 7 |
| <i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... | 3 |
| <i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)..... | 9 |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Vought</i> , No. 25-5091, 2025 WL 996856 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 3, 2025)..... | 12 |
| <i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)..... | 9 |
| <i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... | 6 |
| <i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)..... | 7 |
| <i>Trump v. J.G.G.</i> , 2025 WL 1024097 (U.S. Apr. 7, 2025)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. N. Plains Res. Council</i> , 141 S. Ct. 190 (2020)..... | 7 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Woonasquatucket River Watershed Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. 1:25-CV-00097-MSM-PAS, 2025 WL 1116157 (D.R.I. Apr. 15, 2025) | 13 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1391..... | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 2071–2077 (Rules Enabling Act of 1934)..... | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 2072 (a)-(b) | 19 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 | 18 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
| W.D. Wash. Local Civil Rule 3(d)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Legislative Materials

Court Shopping Deterrence Act, H.R. 2274, 119th Cong. (2025) 19

Judicial Relief Clarification Act of 2025, S. 1206, 119th Cong. 19

Meeting Agenda from the Advisory Comm. on Civ. Rules 350–51 (Apr. 1, 2025),
<https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2025-03/2025-04-civil-rules-committee-agenda-book-final-updated-3.28.25.pdf> 19

No Rogue Rulings Act, H.R. 1526, 119th Cong. (2025) 20

Rule by District Judges II: Exploring Legislative Solutions to the Bipartisan Problem of Universal Injunctions, Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 119th Cong. (2025) (Statement of Stephen I. Vladeck, Agnes Williams Sesquicentennial Professor of Federal Courts, Georgetown University Law Center), https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2025-04-02_testimony_vladeck.pdf 14

Rule by District Judges II: Exploring Legislative Solutions to the Bipartisan Problem of Universal Injunctions, Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 119th Cong. (2025) (Statement of Professor Samuel L. Bray, John N. Matthews Professor of Law, Notre Dame Law School), https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2025-04-02_testimony_bray.pdf 13

Treatises

1 John Norton Pomeroy, *A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence* (1881) 3

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England and America* (2d ed. 1839)..... 3, 4

Other Authorities

A. Dobie, *Handbook of Federal Jurisdiction and Procedure* 660 (1928) 3

Brief of Amici Curiae Legal Historians in Support of Plaintiff and Appellee the City of Chicago, City of Chicago v. Barr, 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 4, 5

Chapter Four District Court Reform: Nationwide Injunctions, 137 Harv. L. Rev. 1701 (2024) 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| Edward K.M. Bilich, Robert H. Klonoff, & Suzette M. Malveaux, <i>Class Actions, and Other Multi-Party Litigation: Cases and Materials</i> (2d ed. 2008 & 3d ed. 2012) | 1, 5 |
| Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)..... | 4, 6, 12, 13, 15 |
| Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>One Good Plaintiff Is Not Enough</i> , 67 Duke L.J. 481 (2017)..... | 6 |
| Zachary D. Clopton, <i>National Injunctions and Preclusion</i> , 118 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2019)..... | 10, 12, 16 |
| Scott Dodson, <i>The Culture of Forum Shopping in the United States</i> , 57 Int’l Law. 307 (2024)..... | 11 |
| Amanda Frost, <i>In Defense of Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1065 (2018)..... | 5 |
| Josh Gerstein, <i>Kagan Repeats Warning that Supreme Court Is Damaging Its Legitimacy</i> , POLITICO (Sept. 14, 2022), https://www.politico.com/news/2022/09/14/kagan-supreme-court-legitimacy- 00056766 | 11 |
| Alexander Gouzoules, <i>Choosing Your Judge</i> , 77 SMU L. Rev. 699 (2024)..... | 20 |
| John Harrison, <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2008) | 8 |
| Goodwin Liu, <i>Brown, Bollinger, and Beyond</i> , 47 How. L.J. 705 (2004) | 8 |
| Suzette M. Malveaux, <i>Class Actions, Civil Rights, and the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. F. 56 (2017) | 1, 4, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20 |
| <i>Organizational Structure</i> , Md. Manual On-Line, https://msa.maryland.gov/msa/mdmanual/39fed/02usd/html/02usd.html (last visited Apr. 28, 2025) | 11 |
| James E. Pfander & Jacob P. Wentzel, <i>The Common Law Origins of Ex parte Young</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. 1269 (2020) | 4 |
| Alexi Pfeffer-Gillett, <i>Unfair by Default: Arbitration’s Reverse Default Judgment Problem</i> , 171 U. Pa. L. Rev. 459 (2023)..... | 15 |
| Doug Rendleman, <i>Complex Litigation: Injunctions, Structural Remedies, and Contempt</i> (2010) | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Doug Rendleman, <i>Preserving the Nationwide National Government Injunction to Stop Illegal Executive Branch Activity</i> , 91 U. Colo. L. Rev. 887 (2020)..... | 1, 13 |
| George Rutherglen, <i>Universal Injunctions: Why Not Follow the Rule?</i> , 107 Va. L. Rev. Online 300 (2021) | 15 |
| Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020)..... | 4, 5, 10 |
| Norman W. Spaulding, <i>The Ideal and the Actual in Procedural Due Process</i> , 48 Hastings Const. L.Q. 261 (2021) | 15 |
| Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Setting the Record Straight on the Anti-Trump Injunctions</i> , One First (Mar. 31, 2025), available at https://www.stevevladeck.com/p/136-setting-the-record-straight-on | 14 |
| Tracy A. Thomas, <i>The Prophylactic Remedy: Normative Principles and Definitional Parameters of Broad Injunctive Relief</i> , 52 Buff. L. Rev. 301 (2004) | 8-9 |
| Alan Trammell, <i>The Constitutionality of Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 91 U. Colo. L. Rev. 977 (2020) | 1, 7, 10 |
| Alan Trammell, <i>Demystifying Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 98 Tex. L. Rev. 67 (2019) | 1, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17 |
| <i>Judges</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Mass., https://www.mdd.uscourts.gov/judges (last visited Apr. 28, 2025)..... | 11 |
